

Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS CENTRAL OFFICE Manila



July 11, 2024

MEMORANDUM

 TO
 :
 Regional Director REYNALDO C. ALCONCEL

 DPWH – Region II
 DPWH – Regional Government Center, Carig Sur Tuguegarao City, Cagayan

Transmitted herewith is the **<u>APPROVED</u>** request for the **modification** of hereunder stated project:

 OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System – Network Development Program – Construction of By-Pass and Diversion Roads - Tuguegarao West Diversion Rd (Jct. Carig – Linao – Atulayan – Bagay – Buntun), Package 1, Cagayan – -- ₱155,000,000.00

Please be reminded that all approved modifications **shall be posted in the DPWH website within five (5) days** from its approval. Failure to comply with this requirement shall be dealt with accordingly.

REY PETER B. GILLE, D.M. Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

AVS/RPBG/ERP 2.3 LDAM

⊕ Website: https://www.dpwh.gov.ph
 № Tel. No(s).: 5304-3000 / (02) 165-02





Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS **CENTRAL OFFICE** Manila



April 11, 2024

MEMORANDUM

: EUGENIO R. PIPO, JR. FOR Undersecretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated April 8, 2024 of DPWH Region II Assistant Regional Director EDITHA R. BABARAN, CSEE, requesting for the modification of the project under FY 2024 GAA, to wit;

As per GAA/Original			As Modified		
		Project De	escription		
UACS No. 310204102443000 / Project ID: P00801523LZ /					
OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System – Network Development – Construction of By-Pass and Diversion Roads			OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System – Network Development – Construction of By-Pass and Diversion Roads		
Tuguegarao West Diversion Rd (Jct. Carig – Linao – Atulayan – Bagay – Buntun), Package 1, Cagayan 🖉			Tuguegarao West Diversion Rd (Jct. Carig – Linao – Atulayan – Bagay – Buntun), Package 1, Cagayan .		
Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation	Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Estimated Cost
CW1 - Construction of Concrete Road 3.113 Lane Km	₱ 48,048,506.26 / Lane Km	₽ 149,575,000.00	CW1 - Construction of Concrete Road 2.272 Lane Km	₽ 29,843,987.44 / Lane Km	₽ 67,805,539.47
-	-	-	CW2 - Construction of Road Slope Protection Structure 5,064.25 Square Meters	P 57. C N P 12,730.47 / Square meter	₽ 64,470,274.10
-	-	-	CW3 - Construction of Drainage Structure along Road 1,136 Lineal Meters	₽ 15,228.16 / Lineal Meter	₱ 17,299,186.43
EAO	-	₽ 5,425,000.00	EAO	-	₱ 5,425,000.00
Total: P 155,000,000.00				Total:	₽ 155,000,000.0

Justification:

Modification is sought due to the inclusion of Civil Work component exceeding 10% of the allocation, CW2 -. Construction of Road Slope Protection Structure and CW3 - Construction of Drainage Structure along Road, which comprise 43.10% and 11.57%, respectively.



Website: https://www.dpwh.gov.ph Tel. No(s).: 5304-3000 / (02) 165-02 Au = CO - DV DU OU - D/D



UACS No. 310204102443000 Project ID: P00801523LZ

Page 2 of 2

- The decrease in physical target of CW1: Construction of Concrete Road from 3.113 lane km. to 2.272 lane km. is due to the following:
 - o High embankment up to height of 8 meters with corresponding road slope protection to prevent soil erosion.
 - Inclusion of drainage structure along the road to divert run-off water.
 - The decrease in unit cost of CW1: Construction of Concrete Road is due to the following:
 - Separation of other civil work components (CW2 and CW3) which are more than 10% of the total allocation.
 - Adjustment on the height of slope protection structure from 3.50m to 5.00m.

Attached are the following supporting documents: GIS Map of the Proposed Project Work Location, Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF), BP Form 202, Certificate of Reasonableness of Cost Estimate, Certificate of "No Overlapping" and "Not Within Warranty Period", Geotagged Photographs, Approved Program of Works (POW) and Approved Detailed Engineering Design (DED).

Based on Aur evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended.

REY PETER B. GILLE, D.M. Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

RECOMMENDING APPROVAL:

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I Undersecretary for Planning and Public-Private Partnership Services

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

Undersecretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

2.3 MKSA/AVS/RPBG/ERP